Particulars   As at March 31, 2025   As at March 31, 2024

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity

reserves attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company. The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its

ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and other stake holders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in the financial condition and the requirements of

the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders,

return capital to shareholders (buy back its shares) or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended 31st March, 2025 and 31st

March, 2024.

   As at April 01, 2023

Page 175 of 177

Samyak International Limited
Additional notes forming part of financial statements

Note: 45

Particulars

Before

regrouping

as on

31.03.2024

Amount

regrouped

Amount

restated

Amount

after

regrouping

as on

31.03.2024
Assets
Non current assets
Investment Property   -   155.04   155.04

Financial Assets
Loans   -   317.00   317.00
Other financial assets   -   11.09   11.09

Income tax assets (net)   2.79   (2.79)   -

Other non current assets   -   465.31   465.31

Financial Assets
Investment   2,875.40   -   (2,323.43)   551.97
Deferred tax assets (Net)   (0.76)   0.76   -

Current Assets
Financial Assets
Trade Receivables   240.09   0.67   -   240.76
Bank Balance other than cash & cash equivalents   -   64.00   64.00
Loans   1,727.55   (1,402.01)   -   325.54
Other financial assets   -   8.95   -   8.95

Other current assets   -   377.48   -   377.48

Liabilities
Other Equity   6,130.13   (169.31)   (2,323.43)   3,637.39

Non Controlling Interest   -   169.31   -   169.31

Non Current Liabilities
Borrowings   349.05   43.13   -   392.18
Deferred tax liabilities (net)   -   0.76   -   0.76

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Trade payables   1,198.35   (18.65)   1,179.70
Other financial liabilities   -   367.03   367.03

Provision   75.33   (75.33)   -

Other current liabilities   656.64   (321.44)   335.20

Note: 46 - Other Statutory Information

Previous year’s figures are regrouped / rearranged / restated wherever considered necessary to make them comparable with current year’s

figures. Reconciliation of Regrouping as at 31st March 2024 as follows:

i. The group has not granted  Loans or Advances in the nature of loans to  promoters, directors,  KMPs and the related parties (as defined

under Companies Act, 2013,) either severally or jointly with any other person, that are: (a) repayable on demand or (b) without specifying

any terms or period of repayment.

ii.The group neither have any Benami property nor any proceedings have been initiated or pending against the company for holding any